on the Schedule of Benefits and subject to any applicable sub-limits for certain types of activities. 

Mountaineering means the sport, hobby or profession of walking, hiking, climbing and Rock Climbing up mountains 
that requires the use of ropes, harnesses, crampons or ice axes, and involves ascending beyond an altitude of four 
thousand five hundred (4,500) meters.  

Natural Disaster means earthquake, flood, fire, hurricane, blizzard, avalanche, tornado, tsunami, volcanic eruption, or 
landslide that is due to natural causes and includes an event that is directly due to naturally occurring wildfire, earthquake,